

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

)  
)  
)  
In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001 ) 03 MDL 1570 (GBD)  
) ECF Case  
)  
)  
)

---

This document relates to:

- Burnett v. Arab Bank, PLC, 03-cv-9849*
- Federal Insurance Co. v. Al Qaida, 03-cv-6978*
- O'Neill v. Al Baraka Investment & Devel. Corp., 04-cv-01923*
- Continental Casualty Co. v. Al Qaeda, 04-cv-05970*
- New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Al Qaida, 04-cv-06105*
- Cantor Fitzgerald & Co. v. Akida Bank Private Limited, 04-cv-07065*
- Euro Brokers Inc. v. Al Baraka Investment & Devel. Corp., 04-cv-07279*
- World Trade Center Properties LLC v. Al Baraka Investment & Devel. Corp., 04-cv-07280*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DUBAI ISLAMIC BANK'S  
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF APPEAL  
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(B)**

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), Dubai Islamic Bank (“DIB”) submits this reply in support of its motion for certification of appeal (MDL Docket #2270) (“Motion for Certification”) from this Court’s June 17, 2010 Order (MDL Docket #2252) (“Order”) denying DIB’s Motion to Dismiss (MDL Docket #955) (“Motion to Dismiss”). The reasons for granting leave to appeal are set forth below.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... ii**

**I. DIB’S APPEAL IS TIMELY AND PROPER..... 2**

A. DIB’s Motion For Certification Was Timely Filed With The Court. .... 2

B. DIB’s Motion For Certification Was Properly Filed. .... 4

C. The Stipulation Is Irrelevant To This Motion For Certification. .... 5

**II. THE ISSUES ON APPEAL MEET THE STANDARDS SET FORTH BY 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT..... 5**

A. The Issues For Certification Present Controlling Questions Of Law. .... 5

B. There Exist Substantial Grounds For Difference Of Opinion. .... 7

C. Reversal In Favor Of DIB Would Materially Advance The Litigation. .... 7

D. Exceptional Circumstances Warrant An Appeal. .... 9

**CONCLUSION ..... 10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Philip Morris, Inc.*, No. 98 C 2612, 1999 WL 592671 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 1999) ..... 6

*Bates v. Dura*, No. 1:08-0029, 2009 WL 2356546 (M.D. Tenn. July 29, 2009)..... 3

*Bush v. Adams*, 629 F. Supp. 2d 468 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 9

*Ferraro v. Secretary of U.S. Dep't of HHS*, 780 F. Supp. 978 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 2

*Garg v. Winterthur Life*, 573 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D.N.Y 2008) ..... 6

*Giddes v. Glens Falls*, No. 2:02-CV-282-FTM-29NF, 2003 WL 23486911 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2003) ..... 4

*Green v. City of N.Y.*, No. 05-CV-0429, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77074 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2006) ..... 2, 3

*In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.*, No. 96-CV-1262, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11937 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997) ..... 7, 10

*In re Miva, Inc.*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (M.D. Fla. 2007)..... 8

*In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.*, No. 1:00-1898 MDL 1358, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47222 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2008)..... 7

*In re Semgroup Energy Partners, L.P. Secs. Litig.*, 08-MD-1989, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77328 (N.D. Okla. July 30, 2010)..... 8

*Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. K-Line America, Inc.*, No. 06 Civ. 0615, 2007 WL 1732435 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007)..... 9

*Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Intern. Corp.*, No. G-06-313, 2007 WL 3998804 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2007) ..... 10

*Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int'l Corp.*, 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings*, 175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro*, 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 6

*Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda*, 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 5, 6

*Kogut v. County of Nassau*, No. 06-CV-6695, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21668 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010) ..... 2

*Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*, 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999) ... 6

*Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell*, 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 6

*Lopez v. Youngblood*, No. 1:07cv0474, 2009 WL 2062883 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2009)..... 3

*Marriott Int’l Resorts v. United States*, 63 Fed. Cl. 144 (2004) ..... 3

*McGow v. McCurry*, 412 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 6

*McLaurin v. United States*, No. 2:06 cv 169, 2008 WL 782487 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 24, 2008) ..... 3

*Milbert v. Bison Labs.*, 260 F.2d 431 (3d Cir. 1958)..... 10

*Republic of Colombia v. Diageo N. Am. Inc.*; 619 F.Supp.2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 6

*Richardson Elec. v. Panache Broad.*, 202 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 2, 3

*Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 100, AFL-CIO v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*, 358 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 8

*Tuepker v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, NO. 1:05CV559, 2006 WL 2794773 (S.D. Miss. 2006) 8

*Vereda, LTDA v. United States*, 46 Fed Cl. 569 (2000)..... 4

*Weir v. Propst*, 915 F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 2, 3

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... passim
